

COMUNICATO STAMPA

**IL CONSIGLIO DI AMMINISTRAZIONE DI ALA S.P.A. HA APPROVATO LA  
 RELAZIONE SEMESTRALE CONSOLIDATA AL 30 GIUGNO 2024**

**PERFORMANCE RECORD GRAZIE AL CONTINUO SUCCESSO DELLE  
 STRATEGIE COMMERCIALI E ALL’EFFICACIA DEL PROCESSO DI  
 OTTIMIZZAZIONE DELLA STRUTTURA DI COSTO**

**CRESCITA DOUBLE DIGIT PER TUTTI GLI INDICATORI ECONOMICI,  
 MARGINALITÀ IN CRESCITA DI 140 BPS**

**IL GRUPPO CONTINUA A OCCUPARE UN POSIZIONAMENTO COMPETITIVO  
 MOLTO SOLIDO E AD ALTO POTENZIALE IN SETTORI IN CONTINUA  
 CRESCITA COME L’AEROSPAZIO E LA DIFESA**

- **VALORE DELLA PRODUZIONE:** € 138,5 milioni (€ 113,6 milioni al 30 giugno 2023) + **21,9%**
- **EBITDA:** € 16,9 milioni (€ 12,3 milioni al 30 giugno 2023) +**37,2%**. **EBITDA Margin** è pari a 12,2% (10,8% al 30 giugno 2023)
- **EBIT:** € 14,3 milioni (€ 10,0 milioni al 30 giugno 2023) + **42,6%**
- **UTILE NETTO:** € 7,1 milioni (€ 5,8 milioni al 30 giugno 2023) + **22,4%**
- **POSIZIONE FINANZIARIA NETTA (debito netto):** € 46,7 milioni (€ 29,2 milioni al 31 dicembre 2023)

*Napoli, 23 settembre 2024 – ALA S.p.A. (EGM: ALA), leader in Italia e tra i principali player a livello globale nell’offerta di servizi di logistica integrata e nella distribuzione di prodotti e componentistica per l’industria aeronautica e aerospaziale, sia in ambito civile sia nel settore della Difesa (“Aerospace & Defence”), quotata sul Mercato Euronext Growth Milan gestito da Borsa Italiana, si è riunito in data odierna sotto la presidenza del dott.i Fulvio Scannapieco, e ha approvato la relazione semestrale consolidata al 30 giugno 2024.*

**Roberto Tonna, Amministratore Delegato del Gruppo ALA**, ha così commentato: *“Il Gruppo ALA ha raggiunto nuovi risultati record nei primi sei mesi del 2024, sostenendo un run-rate in termini di valore della produzione ed EBITDA in netta crescita rispetto all’anno precedente e, per quello che risulta alla Società, stando ai dati pubblici, ancora una volta ben al di sopra della media del mercato aerospaziale. In aggiunta, nel corso del primo semestre dell’anno la controllata Sintesa SA ha consolidato il proprio posizionamento geografico, avviando i lavori per l’apertura di una nuova filiale operativa nel Nord Italia,*

*e inaugurando la nuova sede di Siviglia in Spagna. Il nuovo stabilimento spagnolo, tre volte più grande rispetto al precedente, aumenta in maniera significativa la nostra capacità produttiva e ci permetterà di rispondere in modo più efficace alla crescente domanda di prodotti e servizi per l'industria dell'Aerospazio e della Difesa.*

*Questi risultati sono un'ulteriore conferma del potenziale e della grande capacità del Gruppo ALA di continuare a rafforzare il proprio posizionamento competitivo tra i principali operatori mondiali del settore ed allo stesso tempo di creare valore per i propri azionisti”.*

\*\*\*

## **PRINCIPALI DATI ECONOMICI-FINANZIARI CONSOLIDATI**

Nei primi sei mesi del 2024, il Gruppo ALA ha registrato ancora una volta livelli di performance record e in netta crescita, grazie al continuo successo delle proprie strategie commerciali e all'efficacia del processo di ottimizzazione della propria struttura di costo.

Il **Valore della Produzione** è pari a € 138,5 milioni rispetto ai € 113,6 milioni del primo semestre 2023, segnando un'importante crescita di circa il 21,9%. L'incremento pari a circa € 24,8 milioni è da imputarsi sicuramente a un miglioramento significativo delle performance delle principali business lines, nonché alla contribuzione del gruppo spagnolo SCP Sintorsa.

Il **Gross Margin** ha raggiunto un valore pari a € 42,5 milioni rispetto ai € 34,2 milioni al 30 giugno 2023. Il Gruppo mostra un'incidenza del Gross Margin sui Ricavi di circa il 30,7%, contro il 30,1 % del primo semestre 2023 correlato all'aumento del valore dei ricavi.

L'**EBITDA** si attesta a € 16,9 milioni rispetto ai € 12,3 milioni nel primo semestre del 2023, ed evidenzia una crescita più che significativa del +37,2%, dovuta sostanzialmente all'incremento della marginalità lorda, nonché alla crescita dei ricavi. L'**EBITDA Margin** si attesta a 12,2% con una significativa crescita di 1,4 punti percentuali rispetto al 30 giugno 2023 (10,8%).

L'**EBIT** ha raggiunto € 14,3 milioni, +42,6% rispetto ai € 10,0 milioni dello stesso periodo dell'anno precedente determinato principalmente dall'incremento del valore della produzione e dal contributo del gruppo spagnolo SCP Sintorsa. L'**Utile Netto** è pari a € 7,1 milioni, rispetto ai € 5,8 milioni del primo semestre 2023.

La **Posizione Finanziaria Netta (PFN)** al termine del primo semestre si attesta a € 46,7 milioni, con un incremento pari a circa € 17,5 milioni rispetto ai € 29,2 milioni del 31 dicembre 2023, connesso al deciso incremento del capitale circolante netto e in particolare delle rimanenze.

Al 30 giugno 2024 il livello di patrimonializzazione del Gruppo è ulteriormente migliorato, passando da € 65,5 milioni a € 66,4 milioni per effetto del risultato di periodo e contestualmente per la distribuzione dei dividendi dello scorso maggio, pari a circa € 6,8 milioni.

\*\*\*

## **FATTI DI RILIEVO AVVENUTI NEL CORSO DEL PRIMO SEMESTRE**

In data **5 febbraio 2024** il Gruppo ALA ha comunicato con grande soddisfazione l'apertura della prima filiale operativa estera della controllata spagnola Sintorsa, localizzata nel nord Italia.

Nel mese di **aprile 2024** la controllata Sintorsa ha finalizzato i lavori di approntamento della nuova sede operativa di Siviglia e completato a giugno 2024 il trasferimento di tutte le attività produttive.

Durante il **primo trimestre del 2024**, nel segno della continua crescita di tutto il Gruppo ALA, con particolare impegno sulle controllate estere, ALA North America ha completato l'iter burocratico per l'apertura di una propria sede in Canada, inizialmente da configurarsi come apertura di un Business Number.

Nel mese di **aprile 2024** la Capogruppo ALA S.p.A. ha provveduto, anche per l'esercizio 2023, alla pubblicazione del proprio rapporto di sostenibilità, strumento che di anno in anno assume una rilevanza crescente nella comunicazione trasparente e continuativa che il Gruppo si impegna ad avere con i propri stakeholders.

Nei **primi sei mesi del 2024** il Gruppo ALA ha raggiunto un traguardo significativo per l'impegno verso la sostenibilità: la Foresta ALA Trees. È stata avviata un'iniziativa di piantumazione di 1.000 alberi tra Africa e Sud America in collaborazione con Treedom nell'ambito dei nostri sforzi continui per ridurre la nostra impronta ecologica e contribuire positivamente all'ambiente.

In data **5 giugno 2024** il Gruppo ALA ha ospitato un Investor Day presso la propria sede di Napoli, per incontrare investitori istituzionali nazionali e internazionali. Durante l'evento, gli investitori intervenuti hanno avuto l'opportunità di incontrare il Management Team dell'Azienda, visitando sia il sito produttivo di Pozzuoli che il quartier generale di Napoli, situato all'interno della Mostra d'Oltremare. L'ottima riuscita dell'evento, che ha riscosso un notevole interesse tra gli investitori, ha confermato il gradimento per iniziative di questo genere, che saranno riproposte.

A **fine maggio 2024** la capogruppo ALA S.p.A. ha ricevuto il Premio Industria Felix, distinguendosi tra le migliori aziende del settore commerciale per la propria gestione e affidabilità finanziaria.

Nei **primi sei mesi del 2024** le piattaforme logistiche del Gruppo ALA hanno proseguito una serie di iniziative volte al miglioramento continuo della propria efficienza.

Nel **primo semestre del 2024**, a conferma della grande attenzione prestata alla sicurezza, la rete informatica aziendale del Gruppo ALA è stata riprogettata, riorganizzata e segmentata al fine di renderla ancora più efficiente e più sicura.

Nel corso del **primo semestre 2024**, nel magazzino di Pozzuoli, in Italia, è stato implementato per la prima volta nella storia del Gruppo ALA un sistema di tracking basato su tecnologia RFID. Questo sistema, connesso al sistema ERP SAP, utilizza delle RFID tags applicate sulle etichette delle buste dei prodotti presenti a magazzino per garantirne la completa tracciabilità, dal momento della ricezione e controllo qualità, alle varie movimentazioni interne fino all'uscita all'atto della consegna. Questo a tutto vantaggio delle attività di cycle-counting e dell'accuratezza delle scorte. In aggiunta, il Gruppo ALA ha avviato un nuovo processo innovativo che verrà definitivamente implementato e presentato entro il mese di ottobre 2024.

Durante i **primi sei mesi del 2024** il Gruppo ALA ha partecipato a un numero importante di saloni ed eventi internazionali, al fine di continuare a promuovere la propria offerta di prodotti e servizi sul mercato ed elevare ulteriormente la visibilità del brand. Si segnalano in particolare le seguenti partecipazioni: Singapore Airshow a febbraio, la più grande fiera internazionale dell'Aerospazio e della Difesa in Asia; Aerospace & Defence Supplier Summit di Seattle a marzo; MRO Americas ad aprile; Aerospace & Defence Meetings di Siviglia a maggio; Aircraft Interiors Expo di Amburgo, sempre a maggio.

A **fine giugno 2024** le attività operative della piattaforma logistica di ALA a Bordeaux, inaugurata nel 2022 e dedicata al contratto pluriennale di servizio con il cliente Dassault Aviation proseguono a ritmo sostenuto.

Durante il **primo semestre del 2024** il Gruppo ALA ha completato lo sviluppo di un proprio Portale Clienti. Grazie a questo strumento, i clienti possono consultare in maniera autonoma tutte le informazioni relative ai propri ordini di acquisto, come ad esempio livelli di magazzino, date di consegna, fatture, etc.

## **FATTI RILEVANTI AVVENUTI SUCCESSIVI AL PRIMO SEMESTRE**

Durante il mese di **luglio 2024**, il Gruppo ALA ha partecipato in forza al Salone dell'Aerospazio di Farnborough nel Regno Unito, la seconda fiera più importante per il settore dell'Aerospace & Difesa a livello mondiale dopo quella di Le Bourget in Francia. L'evento ha visto la partecipazione di oltre 75.000 professionisti del settore in rappresentanza di 1,262 espositori provenienti da 44 differenti Paesi.

In data **5 luglio 2024**, il Gruppo ALA ha conferito l'incarico di operatore specialista (Specialist) a Banco BPM S.p.A in sostituzione di Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.

In data **30 luglio 2024**, Cerved Rating Agency, agenzia di rating specializzata nella valutazione del merito di credito di imprese non finanziarie italiane, ha confermato alla Capogruppo ALA S.p.A. l'importante upgrading del rating pubblico a A3.1 ("Security") assegnato l'anno precedente.

Nel mese di **luglio 2024** è stato condotto con successo, e anche in questo caso senza alcuna non-conformità, lo special audit relativo all'integrazione nel Sistema di Gestione per la Qualità secondo la norma EN9120:2018 del nuovo ufficio commerciale di Fort Worth, Texas, USA. Il nuovo certificato EN9120:2018 così ottenuto dal Gruppo ALA sarà valido fino al prossimo 2027.

\*\*\*

## **EVOLUZIONE PREVEDIBILE DELLA GESTIONE**

È legittimo attendersi che la domanda del traffico aereo e la spesa del settore della Difesa continueranno a crescere anche nella seconda metà del 2024 e oltre, e di conseguenza gli ordinativi per nuovi velivoli e servizi MRO (Maintenance, Repair and Overhaul).

Le continue tendenze in termini di tecnologie avanzate, maggiore sostenibilità, emissioni ridotte, sistemi con prestazioni più elevate e costi inferiori, continueranno a spingere il settore dell'Aerospazio e della Difesa verso maggiore innovazione e introduzione di nuovi prodotti in futuro. Nei prossimi anni, anche mercati emergenti come quello della Urban Air Mobility (UAM) potrebbero contribuire allo sviluppo del settore, in funzione ovviamente della capacità da parte delle numerose start-ups di superare con successo tutte le relative fasi di prova, qualifica e certificazione.

In una situazione di mercato dove le difficoltà di gestione della catena di fornitura, i tempi di approvvigionamento dei materiali e la capacità di rispettare le tempistiche di esecuzione dei programmi sono punti di maggiore attenzione per le aziende, il Gruppo ALA continua a garantire livelli di servizio eccellenti su tutti i contratti di Service Provider in essere, riuscendo ad ammortizzare molti dei ritardi di

consegna dei produttori, ancora alle prese con problemi di capacità produttiva e disponibilità di materie prime. Questo grazie alle proprie eccellenti capacità di pianificazione e gestione dei fornitori. Tale performance, unitamente alle stime produttive dei clienti, consente di guardare al secondo semestre del 2024 con grande ottimismo, considerata anche la raccolta ordini robusta della linea di business Stocking Distribution negli ultimi 12 mesi.

Sulla scia degli eccellenti risultati conseguiti nel primo semestre 2024, il Gruppo ALA punterà al raggiungimento degli sfidanti obiettivi di budget per il 2024 e a un ulteriore rafforzamento del proprio posizionamento tra i primi operatori mondiali del settore. Particolare attenzione ed enfasi verranno date alle opportunità di cross-selling e alle sinergie commerciali con le controllate SCP e Sintorsa e allo sviluppo del mercato nord-americano, che presenta enormi potenziali di crescita.

Da un punto di vista operativo, l'attenzione rimarrà massima al fine di garantire il mantenimento degli eccellenti livelli di servizio alla clientela sia in ambito Service Provider che Stocking Distribution. A tal proposito, il Gruppo ALA continuerà a investire in profili chiave sia in Europa che in Nord America per migliorare ulteriormente la propria capacità di gestione della supply chain.

Riteniamo ragionevolmente che quanto sopra, unitamente alla consueta attenzione e gestione attenta di tutte le voci di costo fisso e variabile, permetterà al Gruppo ALA di continuare il percorso fin qui intrapreso di crescita internazionale, di miglioramento continuo della profittabilità e della creazione di valore per i propri azionisti.

\*\*\*

Ai sensi della normativa vigente, si rende noto che la Relazione Finanziaria Semestrale al 30 giugno 2024, corredata dalla Relazione della Società incaricata della revisione contabile limitata del bilancio consolidato semestrale, è a disposizione del pubblico presso la sede sociale, sul sito Internet della Società (<https://www.alacorporation.com>, sezione Investor Relations).

\*\*\*

Il presente comunicato stampa è disponibile sul sito internet della società [www.alacorporation.com](http://www.alacorporation.com) nella sezione "Investor Relations/Comunicati Stampa".

\*\*\*

*A.L.A. S.p.A. (Euronext Growth Milan: ALA) è uno dei principali supply chain partner a livello internazionale per i settori Aerospazio, Difesa, Ferroviario e High-Tech. Da oltre 35 anni, ALA si propone come partner unico di riferimento per la gestione e distribuzione di prodotti, servizi e soluzioni ingegneristiche ad alte prestazioni in grado di semplificare e ottimizzare le operazioni di supply chain management dei propri clienti. Con Headquarters a Napoli, Italia, ALA – insieme alla sua controllata S.C.P. Sintorsa – conta oggi sul talento di oltre 650 persone e sulla forza di*

*una crescente rete di uffici commerciali e sedi operative in Europa (Italia, Spagna, Portogallo, Regno Unito, Francia e Germania), Israele e Nord America. ALA fornisce clienti in 40 paesi e gestisce più di 1500 fornitori in tutto il mondo.*  
[www.alacorporation.com](http://www.alacorporation.com)

*Per ulteriori informazioni:*

**Investor Relation Gruppo ALA**

**Raffaele Carriola** CFO-Investor Relations Manager [investor.relations@alacorporation.com](mailto:investor.relations@alacorporation.com)  
T: 081 3036311

**Valentina Verde** Head of Marketing & Communication [valentina.verde@alacorporation.com](mailto:valentina.verde@alacorporation.com)  
M: +39 344 1768322

**Euronext Growth Specialist**

**Banco BPM S.p.A.**

Andrea Belloli T+39 0243444037 [andrea.belloli@bancaakros.it](mailto:andrea.belloli@bancaakros.it)  
Gabriele Gambarova T+39 0243444289 [gabriele.gambarova@bancaakros.it](mailto:gabriele.gambarova@bancaakros.it)

**Euronext Growth Advisor**

**Equita SIM S.p.A.**

Marco Clerici M+39 335 775 0702 [m.clerici@equita.eu](mailto:m.clerici@equita.eu)  
Alessandro Papi M+39 334 370 0272 [a.papi@equita.eu](mailto:a.papi@equita.eu)

**Investor Relation Advisor**

**CDR Communication**

Silvia Di Rosa M+39 335 786 4209 [silvia.dirosa@cdr-communication.it](mailto:silvia.dirosa@cdr-communication.it)  
Luca Gentili M+39 348 292 0498 [luca.gentili@cdr-communication.it](mailto:luca.gentili@cdr-communication.it)  
Giulio Garoia M+39 342 357 1100 [giulio.garoia@cdr-communication.it](mailto:giulio.garoia@cdr-communication.it)

**Media Relations Advisor**

Angelo Brunello M+39 329 211 7752 [angelo.brunello@cdr-communication.it](mailto:angelo.brunello@cdr-communication.it)  
Carlotta Bianchi M+39 324 9042426 [carlotta.bianchi@cdr-communication.it](mailto:carlotta.bianchi@cdr-communication.it)

APPENDICE

**ALA S.p.A. - Conto Economico HI 2024 / HI 2023**

INCOME STATEMENT	HI_2024		HI_2023	
	Euro M	%	Euro M	%
Revenues	<b>137,7</b>	<b>99,5%</b>	<b>110,9</b>	<b>97,6%</b>
Change in finished products	0,3	0,2%	2,6	2,3%
Work in progress	-	0,0%	-	0,0%
Additions to fixed assets	-	0,0%	-	0,0%
Other revenues	0,4	0,3%	0,1	0,1%
<b>Value of Production</b>	<b>138,5</b>	<b>100,0%</b>	<b>113,6</b>	<b>100%</b>
Raw materials	(110,4)	-79,8%	(91,2)	-80,2%
Cost of services	(8,5)	-6,2%	(6,5)	-5,7%
Leases and rentals	(1,7)	-1,3%	(1,5)	-1,3%
Personnel expenses	(16,0)	-11,5%	(12,1)	-10,6%
Change in inventory of raw and consumable materials	15,3	11,0%	10,1	8,9%
Other operating expenses	(0,2)	-0,1%	(0,2)	-0,1%
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>16,9</b>	<b>12,2%</b>	<b>12,3</b>	<b>10,8%</b>
Amortization	(1,7)	-1,3%	(1,5)	-1,3%
Depreciation	(0,5)	-0,4%	(0,4)	-0,3%
Writedown of receivables	(0,4)	-0,3%	(0,4)	-0,3%
Provisions	-	0,0%	-	0,0%
<b>EBIT</b>	<b>14,3</b>	<b>10,3%</b>	<b>10,0</b>	<b>8,8%</b>
Interest (expense)/income	(4,0)	-2,9%	(2,8)	-2,4%
Revaluations/Write downs of financial assets	-	0,0%	-	0,0%
Extraordinary items	-	0,0%	-	0,0%
<b>Net profit before taxes</b>	<b>10,3</b>	<b>7,5%</b>	<b>7,3</b>	<b>6,4%</b>
Taxes	(3,2)	-2,3%	(1,5)	-1,3%
<b>Net Profit/(Loss)</b>	<b>7,1</b>	<b>5,1%</b>	<b>5,8</b>	<b>5,1%</b>
Net Profit / (Loss) to third parties	(0,1)		0,0	
<b>Net Profit /(Loss) to the Group</b>	<b>7,2</b>	<b>5,2%</b>	<b>5,8</b>	<b>5,1%</b>



**ALA S.p.A. - Stato Patrimoniale HI 2024/ FY 2023**

<b>BALANCE SHEET</b>	<b>HI_2024</b>	<b>FY_2023</b>
	<b>Euro M</b>	<b>Euro M</b>
<b>Uses</b>		
Inventories	106,7	91,0
Trade receivables, net of advances	31,4	23,1
Other current assets	6,2	6,6
<b>Current assets</b>	<b>144,3</b>	<b>120,7</b>
Trade payables	(53,9)	(52,0)
Other current liabilities	(13,6)	(7,6)
<b>Current liabilities</b>	<b>(67,4)</b>	<b>(59,5)</b>
<b>Net Working Capital</b>	<b>76,8</b>	<b>61,2</b>
Property, Plant and Equipment, net	5,5	4,6
Intangibles	35,8	37,4
Financial assets	0,4	0,5
<b>Fixed assets</b>	<b>41,7</b>	<b>42,4</b>
<b>Invested capital</b>	<b>118,6</b>	<b>103,6</b>
Severance indemnity fund	(0,4)	(0,4)
Other funds	(5,1)	(8,6)
<b>Net invested capital</b>	<b>113,1</b>	<b>94,6</b>
<b>Sources</b>		
Short-term financial debt	24,4	20,3
Long-term financial debt	43,5	42,7
Other debts	1,0	0,4
<b>Financial debt</b>	<b>68,8</b>	<b>63,4</b>
Cash & near-cash	(22,1)	(34,3)
<b>Net Debt</b>	<b>46,7</b>	<b>29,2</b>
<b>Debts vs shareholders</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
Share capital	9,5	9,5
Reserves	49,7	46,1
Net result	7,2	9,8
<b>Group Equity</b>	<b>66,4</b>	<b>65,4</b>
Minorities	(0,1)	0,1
<b>Stockholders' equity</b>	<b>66,4</b>	<b>65,5</b>
<b>Total sources</b>	<b>113,1</b>	<b>94,6</b>

PRESS RELEASE

**THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ALA S.P.A. APPROVED THE CONSOLIDATED  
HALF-YEAR REPORT AT 30 JUNE 2024**

**RECORD PERFORMANCE THANKS TO THE CONTINUED SUCCESS OF ITS  
BUSINESS STRATEGIES AND TO THE EFFECTIVENESS OF COST STRUCTURE  
OPTIMISATION PROCESS**

**DOUBLE DIGIT GROWTH FOR ALL ECONOMIC INDICATORS, MARGINS UP 140  
BPS**

**THE GROUP CONTINUES TO OCCUPY A VERY SOLID AND HIGH POTENTIAL  
COMPETITIVE POSITION IN EVER-GROWING SECTORS SUCH AS AEROSPACE,  
DEFENCE AND RAILWAY**

- **PRODUCTION VALUE:** Euro 138.5 million (Euro 113.6 million at 30 June 2023) + **21.9%**
- **EBITDA:** Euro 16.9 million (Euro 12.3 million at 30 June 2023) + **37.2% EBITDA Margin** is 12.2% (10.8% at 30 June 2023)
- **EBIT:** Euro 14.3 million (Euro 10.0 million at 30 June 2023) + **42.6%**
- **NET PROFIT:** Euro 7.1 million (Euro 5.8 million at 30 June 2023) + **22.4%**
- **NET FINANCIAL POSITION (net debt):** Euro 46.7 million (Euro 29.2 million at 31 December 2023)

*Naples, 23 September 2024 - ALA S.p.A. (EGM: ALA), leader in Italy and among the main players at global level in the offering of integrated logistics services and in the distribution of products and components for the aeronautics and aerospace industry, both in the civil and defence sectors ("Aerospace & Defence"), listed on the Euronext Growth Milan Market managed by Borsa Italiana, met today under the chairmanship of Fulvio Scannapieco, and approved the consolidated half-year report at 30 June 2024.*

**Roberto Tonna, Chief Executive Officer of the ALA Group,** commented as follows: *The ALA Group achieved new record results in the first six months of 2024, sustaining a run-rate in terms of production value and EBITDA that was clearly up on the previous year and, as far as the company is aware, according to publicly available data, once again well above the reference market average. In addition, during the first half of the year, the subsidiary Sintorsa SA consolidated its geographical positioning, starting work on the opening of a new operating branch in Northern Italy, and inaugurating the new Seville office in Spain.*

*The new Spanish plant, three times larger than the previous one, significantly increases our production capacity and will enable us to respond more effectively to the growing demand for products and services for the Aerospace and Defence industry.*

*These results are a further confirmation of the potential and great ability of the ALA Group to continue to strengthen its competitive position among the world leading players in the sector and at the same time, create value for its shareholders.*

\*\*\*

## **CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS**

In the first six months of 2024, the ALA Group once again registered record and sharply rising performance levels, thanks to the continued success of its business strategies and to the effectiveness of its cost structure optimisation process.

The **Production Value** amounted to Euro 138.5 million compared to Euro 113.6 million in the first half of 2023, marking an important growth of about 21.9%. The increase of about Euro 24.8 million was certainly due to a significant improvement in the performance of the main business lines, as well as to the contribution of the Spanish group SCP Sintersa.

The **Gross Margin** reached a value of Euro 42.5 million compared to Euro 34.2 million at 30 June 2023. The Group Gross Margin as a percentage of Revenues was about 30.7%, compared to 30.1% in the first half of 2023 related to the increase in the value of revenues.

**EBITDA** amounted to Euro 16.9 million, compared to Euro 12.3 million in the first half of 2023, and showed a more than significant growth of +37.2%, mainly due to the increase in gross margins, as well as to the growth in revenue. The **EBITDA Margin** stood at 12.2% with a significant growth of 1.4 percentage points compared to 30 June 2023 (10.8%).

**EBIT** amounted to Euro 14.3 million, +42.6% compared to Euro 10.0 million in the same period of the previous year, mainly due to the increase in the production value and to the contribution of the Spanish group SCP Sintersa. **Net profit** amounted to Euro 7.1 million, compared to Euro 5.8 million in the first half of 2023.

The **Net Financial Position (NFP)** at the end of the first half of the year amounted to Euro 46.7 million, an increase of about Euro 17.5 million compared to Euro 29.2 million at 31 December 2023, related to the marked increase in net working capital and in particular in inventories.

At 30 June 2024, the Group capitalisation level further improved from Euro 65.5 million to Euro 66.4 million out of the result for the period and at the same time of the distribution of dividends of last May, amounting to approximately Euro 6.8 million.

\*\*\*

## **SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FIRST HALF OF THE YEAR**

On **5 February 2024**, the ALA Group announced with great satisfaction the opening of the first foreign operating branch of the Spanish subsidiary Sintersa, located in northern Italy.

In **April 2024**, the subsidiary Sintersa finalised the preparation of the new operating office in Seville and completed the relocation of all production activities in June 2024.

During the **first quarter of 2024**, as part of the continued growth of the entire ALA Group, with a particular focus on its foreign subsidiaries, ALA North America completed the bureaucratic process for the opening of its own office in Canada, initially to be set up as a Business Number.

In **April 2024**, the Parent Company ALA S.p.A. also published its sustainability report for the 2023 financial year, a tool that is becoming increasingly important year after year in the transparent and continuous communication that the Group is committed to having with its stakeholders.

In the **first six months of 2024**, the ALA Group reached a significant milestone in its commitment to sustainability: the ALA Trees Forest. An initiative to plant 1,000 trees in Africa and South America in cooperation with Treedom was launched as part of our ongoing efforts to reduce our ecological footprint and contribute positively to the environment.

On **5 June 2024**, the ALA Group hosted the Investor Day at its office in Naples to meet national and international institutional investors. During the event, the investors who attended had the opportunity to meet the Company Management Team, visiting both the Pozzuoli production site and the Naples headquarters, located inside the Mostra d'Oltremare. The excellent success of the event, which has attracted considerable interest among investors, has confirmed the appreciation for initiatives of this kind, which will be re-proposed.

At the **end of May 2024**, the parent company ALA S.p.A. received the Industria Felix Award, distinguishing itself among the best companies in the business sector for its management and financial reliability.

In the **first six months of 2024**, the ALA Group logistics platforms carried on a series of initiatives to continuously improve their efficiency.

In the **first half of 2024**, confirming the great attention paid to security, the ALA Group corporate IT network was redesigned, reorganized and segmented to make it even more efficient and secure.

During the **first half of 2024**, an RFID-based tracking system was implemented for the first time in the history of the ALA Group in the Pozzuoli, Italy, warehouse. This system, connected to the SAP ERP one, uses RFID tags applied to the labels of the envelopes of products in the warehouse to ensure complete traceability, from receipt and quality control, through the various internal movements to exit at delivery. This is to the benefit of cycle-counting activities and stock accuracy. In addition, the ALA Group has launched a new innovative process that will be definitively implemented and presented by October 2024.

During the **first six months of 2024**, the ALA Group participated in a significant number of international trade fairs and events in order to continue to promote its product and service offerings on the market and further raise brand visibility. The following participations are particularly noteworthy: Singapore Airshow in February, the largest international Aerospace and Defence exhibition in Asia; Aerospace & Defence Supplier Summit in Seattle in March; MRO Americas in April; Aerospace & Defence Meetings in Seville in May; Aircraft Interiors Expo in Hamburg, also in May.

At the **end of June 2024**, the operating activities of the ALA logistics platform in Bordeaux, inaugurated in 2022 and dedicated to the multi-year service contract with the customer Dassault Aviation, continue at a fast pace.

During the **first half of 2024**, the ALA Group completed the development of its own Customer Portal. With this tool, customers can independently consult all information related to their purchase orders, such as stock levels, delivery dates, invoices, etc.

#### **SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER THE FIRST HALF OF THE YEAR**

During **July 2024**, the ALA Group participated at the Farnborough Aerospace Show in the UK, the second most important exhibition for the Aerospace & Defence industry worldwide after Le Bourget in France.

The event was attended by over 75,000 industry professionals representing 1,262 exhibitors from 44 different countries.

On **5 July 2024**, the ALA Group appointed Banco BPM S.p.A to act as Specialist, replacing Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.

On **30 July 2024**, Cerved Rating Agency, a rating agency specialised in assessing the creditworthiness of Italian non-financial companies, confirmed to the Parent Company ALA S.p.A. the significant upgrading of the public rating to A3.1 (“Security”) assigned the previous year.

In **July 2024**, the special audit concerning the integration into the Quality Management System according to EN9120:2018 of the new sales office in Fort Worth, Texas, USA, was successfully conducted, again without any non-conformities. The new EN9120:2018 certificate thus obtained by the ALA Group will be valid until 2027.

\*\*\*

## **BUSINESS OUTLOOK**

It is legitimate to expect that air traffic demand and Defence spending will continue to grow in the second half of 2024 and beyond, and consequently orders for new aircraft and MRO (Maintenance, Repair and Overhaul) services.

Continuing trends in advanced technologies, increased sustainability, reduced emissions, higher performance systems and lower costs will continue to drive the Aerospace and Defence sector towards more innovation and new product introductions in the future. In the coming years, emerging markets such as Urban Air Mobility (UAM) could also contribute to the development of the sector, depending of course on the ability of the many start-ups to successfully pass all the relevant testing, qualification and certification phases.

In a market situation where difficulties in supply chain management, material procurement times and the ability to meet programme execution schedules are major points of focus for companies, the ALA Group continues to guarantee excellent service levels on all existing service provider contracts, managing to mitigate many of the delivery delays of those manufacturers still struggling with production capacity and raw material availability issues. This is due to its excellent planning and supplier management skills. This performance, together with customers' production estimates, allows us to look forward to the second half of 2024 with great optimism, also considering the robust order intake of the Stocking Distribution business line over the past 12 months.

In the wake of the excellent results achieved in the first half of 2024, the ALA Group will aim to achieve the challenging budget targets for 2024 and to further strengthen its positioning among the top global operators in the sector. Particular attention and emphasis will be given to cross-selling opportunities and business synergies with the subsidiaries SCP and Sintorsa and to the development of the North American market, which has enormous growth potential.

From an operating point of view, the focus will remain on maintaining excellent customer service levels in both Service Provider and Stocking Distribution. In this regard, the ALA Group will continue to invest in key profiles in both Europe and North America to further improve its supply chain management capabilities.

We reasonably believe that the above, combined with the usual attention and careful management of all fixed and variable cost items, will allow the ALA Group to continue on the path of international growth, constant improvement of profitability and creation of value for its shareholders taken so far.

\*\*\*

Pursuant to current regulations, it is hereby announced that the Half-Year Financial Report at 30 June 2024, accompanied by the Report of the Company appointed to perform the limited audit of the half-year consolidated financial statements, is available to the public at the Company registered office, on the Company website (<https://www.alacorporation.com>, investor Relations section).

\*\*\*

This press release is available on the company website [www.alacorporation.com](http://www.alacorporation.com) in the "Investor Relations/Press Releases" section.

\*\*\*

*A.L.A. S.p.A. (Euronext Growth Milan: ALA) is a leading international supply chain partner in the Aerospace, Defence, Railway and High-Tech sectors. For more than 35 years, ALA has served as a one-stop partner for the management and distribution of high-performance products, services and engineering solutions designed to streamline and improve its customers' supply chain management operations. Headquartered in Naples, Italy, ALA – together with its subsidiary S.C.P. Sintorsa – currently relies on a talented workforce of more than 650 people and on the strength of a growing network of sales offices and operations offices across Europe (Italy, Spain, Portugal, the United Kingdom, France and Germany), Israel and North America. ALA serves customers in 40 countries and manages more than 1,500 suppliers worldwide. [www.alacorporation.com](http://www.alacorporation.com)*

*For more information:*

**Investor Relation ALA Group**

**Raffaele Carriola** CFO-Investor Relations Manager  
T.: 081 3036311

[investor.relations@alacorporation.com](mailto:investor.relations@alacorporation.com)

**Valentina Verde** Head of Marketing & Communication  
M.: +39 344 1768322

[valentina.verde@alacorporation.com](mailto:valentina.verde@alacorporation.com)

**Euronext Growth Specialist**

**Banco BPM S.p.A.**

Andrea Belloli T. +39 0243444037  
Gabriele Gambarova T. +39 0243444289

[andrea.belloli@bancaakros.it](mailto:andrea.belloli@bancaakros.it)

[gabriele.gambarova@bancaakros.it](mailto:gabriele.gambarova@bancaakros.it)

**Euronext Growth Advisor**

**Equita SIM S.p.A.**

Marco Clerici M. +39 335 775 0702  
Alessandro Papi M. +39 334 370 0272

[m.clerici@equita.eu](mailto:m.clerici@equita.eu)

[a.papi@equita.eu](mailto:a.papi@equita.eu)

**Investor Relation Advisor**

**CDR Communication**

Silvia Di Rosa M. +39 335 786 4209  
Luca Gentili M. +39 348 292 0498  
Giulio Garoia M. +39 342 357 1100

[silvia.dirosa@cdr-communication.it](mailto:silvia.dirosa@cdr-communication.it)

[luca.gentili@cdr-communication.it](mailto:luca.gentili@cdr-communication.it)

[giulio.garoia@cdr-communication.it](mailto:giulio.garoia@cdr-communication.it)

**Media Relations Advisor**

Angelo Brunello M. +39 329 211 7752  
Carlotta Bianchi M. +39 324 9042426

[angelo.brunello@cdr-communication.it](mailto:angelo.brunello@cdr-communication.it)

[carlotta.bianchi@cdr-communication.it](mailto:carlotta.bianchi@cdr-communication.it)



**APPENDIX**

**Ala S.p.A. - Income Statement H1 2024 / H1 2023**

INCOME STATEMENT	H1_2024		H1_2023	
	Euro M	%	Euro M	%
Revenues	<b>137,7</b>	<b>99,5%</b>	<b>110,9</b>	<b>97,6%</b>
Change in finished products	0,3	0,2%	2,6	2,3%
Work in progress	-	0,0%	-	0,0%
Additions to fixed assets	-	0,0%	-	0,0%
Other revenues	0,4	0,3%	0,1	0,1%
<b>Value of Production</b>	<b>138,5</b>	<b>100,0%</b>	<b>113,6</b>	<b>100%</b>
Raw materials	(110,4)	-79,8%	(91,2)	-80,2%
Cost of services	(8,5)	-6,2%	(6,5)	-5,7%
Leases and rentals	(1,7)	-1,3%	(1,5)	-1,3%
Personnel expenses	(16,0)	-11,5%	(12,1)	-10,6%
Change in inventory of raw and consumable materials	15,3	11,0%	10,1	8,9%
Other operating expenses	(0,2)	-0,1%	(0,2)	-0,1%
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>16,9</b>	<b>12,2%</b>	<b>12,3</b>	<b>10,8%</b>
Amortization	(1,7)	-1,3%	(1,5)	-1,3%
Depreciation	(0,5)	-0,4%	(0,4)	-0,3%
Writedown of receivables	(0,4)	-0,3%	(0,4)	-0,3%
Provisions	-	0,0%	-	0,0%
<b>EBIT</b>	<b>14,3</b>	<b>10,3%</b>	<b>10,0</b>	<b>8,8%</b>
Interest (expense)/income	(4,0)	-2,9%	(2,8)	-2,4%
Revaluations/Write downs of financial assets	-	0,0%	-	0,0%
Extraordinary items	-	0,0%	-	0,0%
<b>Net profit before taxes</b>	<b>10,3</b>	<b>7,5%</b>	<b>7,3</b>	<b>6,4%</b>
Taxes	(3,2)	-2,3%	(1,5)	-1,3%
<b>Net Profit/(Loss)</b>	<b>7,1</b>	<b>5,1%</b>	<b>5,8</b>	<b>5,1%</b>
Net Profit / (Loss) to third parties	(0,1)		0,0	
<b>Net Profit/(Loss) to the Group</b>	<b>7,2</b>	<b>5,2%</b>	<b>5,8</b>	<b>5,1%</b>

**Ala S.p.A. - Balance Sheet H1 2024 / FY 2023**

<b>BALANCE SHEET</b>	<b>H1_2024</b>	<b>FY_2023</b>
	<b>Euro M</b>	<b>Euro M</b>
<b>Uses</b>		
Inventories	106,7	91,0
Trade receivables, net of advances	31,4	23,1
Other current assets	6,2	6,6
<b>Current assets</b>	<b>144,3</b>	<b>120,7</b>
Trade payables	(53,9)	(52,0)
Other current liabilities	(13,6)	(7,6)
<b>Current liabilities</b>	<b>(67,4)</b>	<b>(59,5)</b>
<b>Net Working Capital</b>	<b>76,8</b>	<b>61,2</b>
Property, Plant and Equipment, net	5,5	4,6
Intangibles	35,8	37,4
Financial assets	0,4	0,5
<b>Fixed assets</b>	<b>41,7</b>	<b>42,4</b>
<b>Invested capital</b>	<b>118,6</b>	<b>103,6</b>
Severance indemnity fund	(0,4)	(0,4)
Other funds	(5,1)	(8,6)
<b>Net invested capital</b>	<b>113,1</b>	<b>94,6</b>
<b>Sources</b>		
Short-term financial debt	24,4	20,3
Long-term financial debt	43,5	42,7
Other debts	1,0	0,4
<b>Financial debt</b>	<b>68,8</b>	<b>63,4</b>
Cash & near-cash	(22,1)	(34,3)
<b>Net Debt</b>	<b>46,7</b>	<b>29,2</b>
<b>Debts vs shareholders</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
Share capital	9,5	9,5
Reserves	49,7	46,1
Net result	7,2	9,8
<b>Group Equity</b>	<b>66,4</b>	<b>65,4</b>
Minorities	(0,1)	0,1
<b>Stockholders' equity</b>	<b>66,4</b>	<b>65,5</b>
<b>Total sources</b>	<b>113,1</b>	<b>94,6</b>